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Liu, Chiao-Ann and her associates were indicted for 

solicitation of prostitution 

 

Ms. Dai intended to solicit prostitution cross borders.  

Starting from 2000 to Oct., 2015, she lured 11 women to 

prostitute in casinos and hotels in the U.S.A., Europe, 

Australia, Japan, H.K., and Macao.  She ordered airplane 

tickets, contacted whoremasters, and accompanied those 

women to provide sexual services, both domestically and 

abroad, in exchange for commissions between NT10,000 to 

NT300,000 dollars. 

 

Ms. Chun intended for the same offense.  From April, 2014 to 

Sep., 2015, she solicited 3 women to prostitute in Singapore, 

H.K., Macao, and Taiwan.  She ordered airplanes tickets, 

contacted whoremasters, and accompanied those women to 

provide prostitution services, in exchange for commissions 

between NT40,000 and NT60,000 dollars. 

 

Liu Chiao-Ann, conspired with Ms. Chun, assisted the 

whoremasters to pick prostitutes, accompanied those 

prostitutes to foreign countries to provide sexual services, 

supervised the safety of the prostitutes and the interactions 

with the whoremasters, and reported to Ms. Chun, in order to 

profit from the commissions of prostitution.   

 



The crimes described above are in violation of §231 of the 

Criminal Act.  Ms. Chun and Ms. Liu are codefendants.  Their 

behaviors, however, can’t apply the Anti-human trafficking Act 

for the reason that those women agreed to prostitute, were not 

restricted in liberty, and were not forced to involve in sexual 

transaction. 


